

No. 21-707

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC., Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit.

BRIEF BY RESPONDENTS

LUISA VALENTINE

Lake Oswego High School

2501 Country Club Rd

Lake Oswego, OR 97034

EMILY ZOU

Lake Oswego High School

2501 Country Club Rd

Lake Oswego, OR 97034

i.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....4

FACTS.....6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. The University of North Carolina’s policy on race-conscious affirmative action is consistent with the original telos of the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....8

II. Race-conscious affirmative action prevents segregation, thus it honors the ruling that segregation should be avoided in order to hinder social racial hierarchies, as established in the case of *Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka*.....11

 A. Segregated educational facilities are inherently unconstitutional because they instill a racial hierarchy in which one race is seen as innately superior to the other, thus violating the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....11

 B. Race-conscious affirmative action prevents racial segregation and bolsters racial diversity.....12

 C. Conclusion.....13

III. Race-conscious affirmative action is consistent with the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution because it supports the narrowly tailored and compelling state interest standards required under the standard of Strict Scrutiny.....13

 A. A racially diverse student body propagates great educational benefits that satisfy compelling state interest.....14

B. Race-conscious affirmative action is consistent with the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution if the policy is narrowly tailored.....	17
IV. The University of North Carolina’s narrowly tailored use of race in admissions decisions to further a compelling interest in obtaining the educational benefits originating from a diverse student body does not infringe the Fourteenth Amendment of the U.S. Constitution.....	18
A. Compelling State Interest.....	18
B. Narrowly Tailored Compelling State Interest.....	18
V. The University of North Carolina’s policy of Race-conscious affirmative action follows preceding cases regarding affirmative action.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka

347 U.S. 483 (1954)

Dred Scott v. Sandford

60 U.S. 393 (1856)

Grutter v. Bollinger

539 U.S. 306 (2003)

Regents of the University of California v. Bakke

438 U.S. 265 (1978)

Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin

579 U.S. 365 (2016)

Hopwood v. Texas

78 F. 3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996)

Plessy v. Ferguson

163 U.S. 537 (1896)

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education

402 U.S. 1 (1971)

Constitutional provisions

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2, cl. 3.

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 1.

U.S. Const. amend. XIV

Statutes

Freedmen's Bureau Act of 1865 and 1866

Other Authorities

Aditya Aladangady and Akila Forde, "Wealth Inequality and the Racial Wealth Gap" (2021)

Amy Howe, "Affirmative action appears in jeopardy after marathon arguments" (2022)

Bethany Li, "Being race-conscious is a necessary and effective tool to address racism and discrimination — including for Asian Americans" (2022)

Danielle R. Holley, "The history of anti-Black discrimination in higher education and the myth of a color-blind Constitution" (2022)

Eric Schnapper, "Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment", 71 Va. L. Rev. 753 (1985)

Kenneth and Mamie Clark Doll found at <https://www.nps.gov/brvb/learn/historyculture/clarkdoll.htm>

Liliana M. Garces and David Mickey-Pabello, "Racial Diversity in the Medical Profession: The Impact of Affirmative Action Bans on Underrepresented Student of Color Matriculation in Medical Schools", *The Journal of Higher Education* (2016)

Michael R. Dreeben, Natalie Camastra, and Kelly Kambourelis, "A business perspective: Diversity in university admissions is a compelling interest" (2022)

"Study Shows Benefits of Racial Diversity on College Campuses", *The Journal of Blacks in Higher Education* (2008)
